

No. 13-0673

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

ROY SEGER, ET AL.,

Petitioners

v.

**YORKSHIRE INSURANCE CO., LTD. and
OCEAN MARINE INSURANCE CO., LTD.,**

Respondents

On Petition for Review from the
Court of Appeals for the Seventh District of Texas

**AMICUS BRIEF OF TEXAS INSURANCE COVERAGE LAWYERS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Mark A. Ticer
State Bar No. 20018900
mticer@ticerlaw.com
Law Office of Mark A. Ticer
4144 N. Central Expy.
Suite 1255
Dallas, Texas 75204
(214) 219-4220
(214) 219-4218 (Fax)

Brian L. Blakeley
State Bar No. 02428900
brian@blakeleylawfirm.com
Blakeley Law Firm
7330 San Pedro, Ste. 510
San Antonio, Texas 78216
(210) 826-0715
(210) 399-0749 (Fax)

William J. Chriss
State Bar No. 04222100
wjchriss@gplawfirm.com
William J. Chriss, P.C.
Of Counsel to
Gravely & Pearson, L.L.P.
606 N. Carancahua St., Ste. 1511
Corpus Christi, Texas 78401
(361) 884-3330

J. Mark Lawless
State Bar No. 12041700
mlawless@mcguirewoods.com
McGuireWoods LLP
816 Congress Avenue
Suite 940
Austin, Texas 78701-2442
(512) 617-4503
(512) 472-3068 (Fax)

Brendan K. McBride
State Bar No. 24008900
brendan.mcbride@att.net
The McBride Law Firm
Of Counsel to
Gravely & Pearson, LLP
425 Soledad, Suite 600
San Antonio, Texas 78205
(210) 472-1111
(210) 472-1110 (Fax)

Linda M. Dedman
State Bar No. 24007098
ldedman@coveragelawdallas.com
Scott G. Ball
State Bar No. 01639050
sball@coveragelawdallas.com
Dedman Law, PLLC
Suite 1010
Dallas, Texas 75231
(214) 361-8885
(214) 363-4902 (Fax)

Marc E. Gravely
State Bar No. 00787582
mgravely@gplawfirm.com
Gravely & Pearson, LLP
425 Soledad, Suite 600
San Antonio, Texas 78205
(210) 472-1111
(210) 472-1110 (Fax)

Mark L. Kincaid
State Bar No. 11431300
mkincaid@gbkh.com
George Brothers Kincaid & Horton LLP
1100 Norwood Tower
114 West 7th Street
Austin, Texas 78701
512) 495-1400
(512) 499-0094 (Fax)

Michael W. Huddleston
State Bar No. 10148415
mhuddleston@munsch.com
Munsch Hardt Kopf & Harr P.C.
500 N. Akard St.
Suite 300
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 855-7572
(214) 978-4315 (fax)

**COUNSEL FOR *AMICI CURIAE* TEXAS INSURANCE
COVERAGE LAWYERS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
IDENTITY OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Fully Adversarial Trial Issue	7
II. The Unauthorized Insurance and Surplus Lines Issue.....	7
A. The Statutory Framework for Unauthorized and Surplus Lines Insurance	8
B. The Importance of Enforcing Statutory Mandates For Unauthorized and Surplus Lines Insurers	14
C. Unauthorized Insurance Means No Policy Defenses	16
D. Violations of Section 981.005 Mean Contract-Related Defenses Are Likewise Unenforceable	28
E. The Insurers and Their <i>Amici</i> Doomsday Proclamations.....	29
1. <i>Amicus</i> Lloyd’s America’s Misanalysis.....	29
2. The Insurers’ Doomsday Analysis.....	36
CONCLUSION AND PRAYER	37
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	42
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 9.4(E)	

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>American Physician Ins. Exchange v. Garcia</i> , 876 S.W.2d 842, 849 (Tex. 1994)	32, 33
<i>Baptist Mem. Hosp. Sys. v. Smith</i> , 822 S.W.2d 67, 73 (Tex.App.— San Antonio 1991, writ denied)	19, 20
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Redmon</i> , 745 S.W.2d 314, 316 (Tex. 1987).....	23
<i>City of The Colony v. North Tex. Mun. Water Dist.</i> , 272 S.W. 3d 699, 732 (Tex.App.—Fort Worth 2008, pet. dism'd)	24
<i>Cramer v. Sheppard</i> , 140 Tex. 271, 167 S.W.2d 147, 155 (Tex. 1942)	30
<i>Evanston Ins. Co. v. Atofina Petrochemicals, Inc.</i> , 256 S.W.3d 660 (Tex. 2008)	7
<i>Evergreen Nat. Indem. Co. v. Tan It All, Inc.</i> , 111 S.W.3d 669, 675 (Tex.App.—Austin 2003, no pet.)	32
<i>Essex Ins. Co. v. Patrick Co.</i> , No. Civ. A. SA 05 CA 337-06, 2006 WL 3779812, * at 5 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 16, 2006)	27, 29
<i>Excess Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London v. Franc’s Casing Crew & Rental Tools, Inc.</i> , 246 S.W.3d 42, 46 (Tex. 2008)	33
<i>Forbaw v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 876 S.W.2d 132, 133 (Tex. 1994)	34
<i>Great American Ins. Co. v. Murray</i> , 437 S.W.2d 264, 266 (Tex. 1969)	26
<i>Hudson v. Wakefield</i> , 711 S.W.2d 628, 630 (Tex. 1986)	19
<i>Hurd Enterprises, Ltd. v. Bruni</i> , 828 S.W.2d 101, 105-106 (Tex.App.—San Antonio 1992, writ denied)	19
<i>Italian Cowboy Partners v. Prudential Ins.</i> , 341 S.W.3d 323, 344 (Tex. 2011)	24
<i>J.E.M. v. Fidelity & Cas. Co.</i> , 928 S.W.2d 668, 671 (Tex.App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1996, no writ)	33

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Kelly-Coppedge, Inc. v. Highlands Ins. Co.</i> , 980 S.W.2d 462, 464 (Tex. 1998)	34
<i>Lexington Ins. Co. v. Strayhorn</i> , 209 S.W.3d 83 (Tex. 2006)	4, 6, 7, 10, 13-15, 16-20, 24, 28, 30, 31, 34-36
<i>LSG Technologies, Inc. v. U.S. Fire Co.</i> , 2010 WL 5646054 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 2, 2010)	33
<i>Mid-American Indem. Ins. Co. v. King</i> , 22 S.W.3d 321, 323-325 (Tex. 1995)	9, 189 30
<i>Noor Trading, Inc. v. Asian American Nations Ins. Group</i> , 2008 WL 3152971 at *5 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 6, 2008)	13, 29
<i>Prodigy Comm. Corp. v. Agricultural Excess & Surplus Ins. Co.</i> , 195 S.W.3d 764, 768-769 (Tex.App.—Dallas 2006, <i>revs'd on other grounds</i> , 288 S.W.3d 374 (Tex. 2009))	14, 29, 33
<i>Risk Managers Int'l, Inc. v. State</i> , 858 S.W.2d 567, 570 (Tex.App.— Austin 1993, writ denied)	30
<i>State Farm County Mut. Ins. Co. v. Ollis</i> , 768 S.W.2d 722, 723 (Tex. 1989)	26
<i>State Farm Fire and Cas. Co. v. Gandy</i> , 925 S.W.2d 696 (Tex. 1996)	7, 31, 33
<i>State Farm Lloyds v. Johnson</i> , 290 S.W.3d 886, 895 (Tex. 2009)	37
<i>State Farm Lloyds Ins. Co. v. Maldonado</i> , 963 S.W.2d 38, 41 (Tex. 1998)	26

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Urreta v. Decker</i> , 992 S.W.2d 440 (Tex. 1999)	25, 26
<i>Wheelways Ins. Co. v. Hodges</i> , 872 S.W.2d 776, 784, 785 n.12 and 786 (Tex.App.—Texarkana 1994, no writ)	10, 14, 21, 24, 27, 34, 36
<i>Yorkshire Ins. Co., Ltd. v. Seger</i> (“ <i>Seger I</i> ”), 279 S.W.3d 755 (Tex.App.—Amarillo 2007, pet. denied)	4, 5, 7, 9, 10, 14, 18-20, 24, 25, 32, 27, 34, 36
<i>Yorkshire Ins. Co., Ltd. v. Diatcom Drilling Co. (Seger I(a))</i> , 280 S.W.3d 278, 282 n. 2 (Tex.App.—Amarillo 2007, no pet.)	5, 21, 25, 36
 <u>Rules</u>	
<i>Texas Rule of Appellate Procedure</i> 11(c)	2, 24
 <u>Statutes</u>	
TEX. BUS. & COMM. CODE ANN. § 17.50(b)(3)	24
TEX. INS. CODE, Art. 5.06	26
TEX. INS. CODE ANN. art. 1.14-2 § 8 now § 101.201	22
TEX. INS. CODE ANN. art. 5.06	26
TEX. INS. CODE ANN. § 101.053(b)(4)	8
TEX. INS. CODE ANN. § 101.001	9, 10, 28
TEX. INS. CODE ANN. § 101.101	23
TEX. INS. CODE ANN. § 101.102	10
TEX. INS. CODE ANN. § 101.105	10
TEX. INS. CODE ANN. § 101.106	10
TEX. INS. CODE ANN. § 101.201	8, 16, 21, 22, 24, 28, 34, 37
TEX. INS. CODE ANN. § 101.201(a)	5, 22, 23, 24, 26, 29, 31-37
TEX. INS. CODE ANN. § 101.201(b)	10, 18, 19, 30, 31
TEX. INS. CODE ANN. § 541.002	23
TEX. INS. CODE ANN. § 541.152(a)(3)	24
TEX. INS. CODE ANN. § 554.002	32
TEX. INS. CODE ANN. § 801.051	12
TEX. INS. CODE ANN. § 981.001	11, 12

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Page</u>
TEX. INS. CODE ANN. § 981.001(a)	12
TEX. INS. CODE ANN. § 981.004.....	12, 13
TEX. INS. CODE ANN. § 981.004(a)(1)	12
TEX. INS. CODE ANN. § 981.004(b)	12
TEX. INS. CODE ANN. § 981.005.....	5, 6, 14, 16-18, 26, 27, 28, 29, 31, 33-35, 37
TEX. INS. CODE ANN. § 981.005(a)	29
TEX. INS. CODE ANN. § 981.005(b)	14
TEX. INS. CODE ANN. § 981.006.....	37
TEX. INS. CODE ANN. § 981.101.....	27, 28
TEX. INS. CODE ANN. § 981.101(a)	11
TEX. INS. CODE ANN. § 981.201.....	28
TEX. INS. CODE ANN. § 981.211.....	13
TEX. INS. CODE ANN. § 981.215	16, 31, 36
TEX. INS. CODE ANN. § 981.216	13, 16, 31
15 U.S.C. Section 1011	12
15 U.S.C. Chapter 108	12
